

No. 22-2927

United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

Parents Defending Education,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Linn-Mar Community School District
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa
Case No. 22-CV-78 CJW-MAR

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL
OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Jeffrey D. Jennings
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 637-2280
jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Liberty Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	5
Compelling public-school students to utter pronouns against their will is a uniquely pernicious violation of free speech rights that is subject to heightened scrutiny.....	5
A. Compelling speech is an egregious free speech violation because it invades freedom of thought	5
1. The First Amendment’s original public meaning reveals a deep concern with protecting speech for the sake of free thought.....	5
2. U.S. Supreme Court precedent views compelled speech as an especially pernicious free speech violation because it compels thought.....	8
3. Protecting against compelled speech for the sake of freedom of thought is warranted because of the power speech has on thought	10
B. Compelled speech is especially pernicious because destroying freedom of thought extinguishes liberty	12
C. Compelled speech is a uniquely pernicious free speech violation because coercing thought undermines democracy	14

D. Heightened scrutiny applies to compelled speech.....	15
E. The protections against compelled speech in public K-12 schools are robust and extend to the District’s pronoun policy	16
1. The District’s pronoun policy is like the compelled speech in <i>Barnette</i> because it compels speech, and therefore, thought.....	17
2. The District’s pronoun policy undermines democracy	22
3. Heightened scrutiny applies here because this case implicates the two dangers of compelled speech	25
4. Other school speech cases applying a more deferential level of review do not apply here	26
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance.....	30
Virus Check Certification	30
Certificate of Service.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	9
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	13
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Green v. Miss. U.S. LLC</i> , No. 21-35228, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 30400 (9th Cir. Nov. 2, 2022).....	20, 21
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	8
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, etc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	15, 22, 23, 28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	24

<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	28
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5, 6, 7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	16
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	2
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	17
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	2, 16, 23, 24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	13
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	13

United States v. Varner,
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)20

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17, 18, 22, 25, 26, 28

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)9

Other authorities

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a).....1

George Orwell, *1984* (1949) 10, 11, 18

James Madison, *Rep. on the Va. Resolutions reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution* 146 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 1987), https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/amendI_speechs24.html 6, 12, 14

Jessica Bennet, *She? Ze? They? What’s in a Gender Pronoun*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 30, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/31/fashion/pronoun-confusion-sexual-fluidity.html> 18

Massjid Nawaz, *Jordan Peterson: Why I Refuse to Use Special Pronouns for Transgender People*, LBC (May 21, 2018), <https://www.lbc.co.uk/radio/presenters/maajid-nawaz/jordan-peterson-why-i-refuse-to-use-special-pronou/> 18, 19

Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, Nat’l Archives, <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0163> 12

Molly Kaplan, *The Culture War Over “Pregnant People,”* The Atlantic (Sept. 17, 2021), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2021/09/pregnant-people-gender-identity/620031/> 18

Patrick J. Connolly, *John Locke (1632-1704)*, Internet
Encyclopedia of Philosophy, <https://iep.utm.edu/locke/>.....10

Randy E. Barnett, *Restoring the Lost Constitution* (2004).....8
